

No. 06-\_\_\_\_\_

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KHALED A. F. AL ODAH, *ET AL.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *ET AL.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF FORMER FEDERAL JUDGES,  
DIPLOMATS, MILITARY OFFICERS,  
GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS, BAR LEADERS, POWs  
AND KAREN KOREMATSU-HAIGH  
AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

JAMES C. SCHROEDER  
GARY A. ISAAC  
HEATHER M. LEWIS  
MAYER, BROWN, ROWE &  
MAW LLP  
71 S. WACKER DR.  
CHICAGO, IL 60606  
312-782-0600

PHILIP ALLEN LACOVARA  
*Counsel of Record*  
DANIEL B. KIRSCHNER  
MAYER, BROWN, ROWE &  
MAW LLP  
1675 BROADWAY  
NEW YORK, NY 10019  
212-506-2500

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | ii          |
| INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....  | 1           |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF<br>ARGUMENT .....   | 2           |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 5           |
| I. This Court Has A Long Tradition Of Reviewing<br>Executive Detention Pursuant To The Writ Of<br>Habeas Corpus, Even In Times Of National<br>Crisis..... | 5           |
| II. Federal Courts Have Jurisdiction To Adjudicate<br>Petitions For Writs Of Habeas Corpus By<br>Guantanamo Detainees.....                                | 9           |
| A. This Court has already decided that the<br>common law writ of habeas corpus covers the<br>Guantanamo Detainees.....                                    | 9           |
| B. The DTA and MCA do not validly bar access<br>to the constitutionally guaranteed common<br>law writ of habeas corpus.....                               | 11          |
| C. The court of appeals majority opinion is<br>inconsistent with <i>Rasul</i> and not mandated by<br><i>Eisentrager</i> .....                             | 14          |
| D. The writ of habeas corpus carries the promise<br>of prompt, substantive review, which the<br>decision below frustrates.....                            | 15          |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 20          |
| APPENDIX: <i>Amici</i> Information.....   | 1a          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <b>CASES</b>   |                |
| <i>Bollman, Ex parte</i><br>8 U.S. 75 (1807) .....   | 19             |
| <i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> ,<br>___ F.3d ___, 2007 WL 506581,<br>(D.C. Cir. Feb. 20, 2007)..... | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Endo, Ex parte</i><br>323 U.S. 283 (1944) .....   | 8-9            |
| <i>Felker v. Turpin</i> ,<br>518 U.S. 651 (1996) .....   | 10             |
| <i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> ,<br>533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....   | 5, 10, 20      |
| <i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> ,<br>339 U.S. 763 (1950) .....                                   | 14-15          |
| <i>King v. Cowle</i> ,<br>2 Burr. 834, 97 Eng. Rep. 587 (K.B.).....                            | 10             |
| <i>Korematsu v. United States</i> ,<br>323 U.S. 214 (1944) .....                               | 8              |
| <i>Merryman, Ex Parte</i><br>17 F. Cas. 144 (1861) .....                                       | 3              |
| <i>Milligan, Ex parte</i><br>71 U.S. 2 (1866) .....  | 6-7, 8, 17, 18 |
| <i>Mwenya, Ex parte</i><br>[1960] 1 Q.B. 241 (C.A.).....                                       | 10             |
| <i>Quirin, Ex parte</i><br>317 U.S. 1 (1942) .....   | 8, 17, 18      |
| <i>Rasul v. Bush</i> ,<br>542 U.S. 466 (2004) .....  | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Reid v. Covert</i> ,<br>354 U.S. 1 (1957) .....   | 18             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Yamashita, In re</i><br>327 U.S. 1 (1946) .....  | 8, 17, 18      |
| <b>STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS</b>  |                |
| U.S. CONST. art. I, § 9.....  | 6, 9, 12       |
| Detainee Treatment Act of 2005,<br>Pub. L. No. 109-148, 119 Stat. 2680 (2005) .....   | <i>passim</i>  |
| Military Commissions Act of 2006,<br>Pub. L. No. 109-366, 120 Stat. 2600 (2006) .....   | <i>passim</i>  |
| <b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>  |                |
| WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE<br>LAWS OF ENGLAND (1st ed. 1765-69).....   | 15-16          |
| JAMES KENT, COMMENTARIES ON AMERICAN LAW<br>(1873) .....  | 12             |
| JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE<br>CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (1833) ..  | 6, 9, 16-17    |
| FBI, <i>GTMO Counterterrorism Division Special<br/>Inquiry</i> (Sept. 9, 2004), available at<br><a href="http://foia.fbi.gov/guantanamo/detainees.pdf">http://foia.fbi.gov/guantanamo/detainees.pdf</a> ..... | 5              |
